

Tuesday, May 27, 2003

Part XXVIII

Morris K. Udall Foundation-U.S. Institute for Environmental Conflict Resolution

Semiannual Regulatory Agenda

MORRIS K. UDALL FOUNDATION-U.S. INSTITUTE FOR ENVIRONMENTAL CONFLICT RESOLUTION (MKU-USIECR)

MORRIS K. UDALL SCHOLARSHIP AND EXCELLENCE IN NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY FOUNDATION

The U. S. Institute for Environmental Conflict Resolution

36 CFR Ch. XVI

Semiannual Regulatory Agenda

AGENCY: Morris K. Udall Scholarship and Excellence in National Environmental Policy Foundation (including the U. S. Institute for Environmental Conflict Resolution).

ACTION: Semiannual regulatory agenda.

SUMMARY: This notice provides the semiannual agenda of rules scheduled for development during the next 12 months. It is issued pursuant to Executive Order 12866 and the Regulatory Flexibility Act.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ellen K. Wheeler, General Counsel, Morris K. Udall Foundation, 130 S. Scott Avenue, Tucson, AZ 85701; Telephone (520) 670-5299; Fax (520) 670-5530.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: With this publication, the Foundation satisfies the

requirement of Executive Order 12866 that it publish an agenda of rules that it expects to issue. The Regulatory Flexibility Act (5 U.S.C. 601 et seq.) also requires publication of an agenda identifying rules that will have significant economic effect on a substantial number of small entities. The Foundation certifies that this proposed rule will not have a significant impact on small entities.

Dated: March 12, 2003. Ellen K. Wheeler.

Deputy Executive Director and General Counsel.

Morris K. Udall Foundation-U.S. Institute for Environmental Conflict Resolution—Long-Term Actions

Sequence Number	Title	Regulation Identification Number
3473	Confidentiality in Dispute Resolution Proceedings	3320-AA01

Morris K. Udall Foundation-U.S. Institute for Environmental Conflict Resolution (MKU-USIECR)

Long-Term Actions

3473. CONFIDENTIALITY IN DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROCEEDINGS

Priority: Info./Admin./Other

Legal Authority: 5 USC 571 et seq; 20

USC 5601 et seq

CFR Citation: Not Yet Determined

Legal Deadline: None

Abstract: This rule implements section 574 of title 5, U.S. Code, and provides that communications prepared for a dispute resolution proceeding in which the U.S. Institute for Environmental

Conflict Resolution is involved as a third-party neutral will be confidential, except in certain specified circumstances.

Timetable:

Action	Date
NPRM	To Be Determined

Regulatory Flexibility Analysis

Required: No

Small Entities Affected: No

Government Levels Affected: None

Agency Contact: Ellen K. Wheeler, General Counsel, Deputy Executive Director, Morris K. Udall Foundation-U.S. Institute for Environmental Conflict Resolution, 130 S. Scott Avenue, Tucson, AZ 85701

Phone: 520 670-5299 Fax: 520 670-5530 Email: wheeler@udall.gov

RIN: 3320-AA01

[FR Doc. 03–7425 Filed 5–23–03; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6820-FN-S